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DECISION ON UNIFORM NATIONAL TARIFF ADJUSTMENT – APRIL TO JUNE 2017 

 

 In exercising functions vested with the Public Utilities Commission of Sri Lanka (“the Commission”) 

under section 3(d) of the Sri Lanka Electricity Act No 20 of 2009 (the “Act”) “to regulate tariffs and 

other charges levied by licensees and other electricity undertakings, in order to ensure that the most 

economical and efficient service possible is provided to consumers”. 

In accordance with Section 30(2) (a) of the Act, the Commission, on 15th July 2010, approved a cost-

reflective Methodology for Tariffs (“the methodology”), amended on 15th October 2015 and 

subsequently issued the methodology to the transmission licensee (TL) and to each distribution 

licensee (DL). 

In accordance with the Section 5.2.2 of the amended methodology, Uniform National Tariff (UNT) 

adjustment shall be estimated and communicated by the Commission to the transmission licensee 

for each three-month period. The adjustment amount shall be credited/debited to each distribution 

licensee in the next invoicing immediately after the Commission approval. 

The Commission hereby approves the UNT adjustment for the period of 1st April 2017 to 30th June 

2017, and directs the transmission licensee to credit/debit to each distribution licensee in the next 

invoice. 
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List of Acronyms 
 

BST Bulk Supply Tariffs  

DL Distribution Licensee: Ceylon Electricity Board and Lanka 
Electricity Company (Pvt) Ltd  

DL1 Distribution and Supply Licensee for CEB Distribution 
Region 1 holding license number EL/D/09-003 

DL2 Distribution and Supply Licensee for CEB Distribution 
Region 2 holding license number EL/D/09-004 

DL3 Distribution and Supply Licensee for CEB Distribution 
Region 3 holding license number EL/D/09-005 

DL4 Distribution and Supply Licensee for CEB Distribution 
Region 4 holding license number EL/D/09-006 

DL5 Distribution and Supply Licensee LECO holding license 
number EL/D/09-052 

kVA kilovolt ampere  

LECO Lanka Electricity Company (Pvt) Ltd. 

LKR Sri Lanka Rupee 

MWh Megawatt hour 

TL Transmission and Bulk Supply Licensee holding License 
number EL/T/09-002 
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1. SALES REVENUE OF DISTRIBUTION LICENSEES  
 

Sales revenue of each distribution licensee is the actual revenue collected for the period of April to 

June 2017 as per the approved end-user tariffs. A breakdown of licensee-wise sales revenue is 

shown in the table 1 below. 

Table 1 – SALES REVENUE OF EACH LICENSEE 

 Fixed charge 
(LKR Million) 

Max. Demand 
charge 

(LKR Million) 

Energy charge 
(LKR Million) 

Total 
(LKR Million) 

DL1  991   1,579   15,058   17,627  

DL2  1,128   1,766   12,981   15,875  

DL3  599   940   7,203   8,742  

DL4  545   644   6,110   7,299  

DL5  456   568   6,759   7,783  

 

 

2. COST OF SALES 
 

2.1 CAPACITY PAYMENT 

 

Capacity payment of the distribution licensee is the payment to coincidental maximum demand 

(total of the three monthly readings), calculated as per the capacity charge given in table 9 under 

Section 5 of “DECISION ON TRANSMISSION AND BULK SUPPLY TARIFFS” effective from 1st April 2017. 

Licensee-wise capacity payments for the period of April to June 2017 are shown in the table 2 below. 

Table 2 – CAPACITY PAYMENT TO TRANSMISSION LICENSEE 

 Capacity purchased 
(MW) 

Capacity Charge 
(LKR/MW) 

Capacity payment 
(LKR Millions) 

DL1  1,852   2,553,632   4,730  

DL2  2,332   2,553,632   5,954  

DL3  1,196   2,553,632   3,053  

DL4  922   2,553,632   2,354  

DL5  748   2,553,632   1,910  
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2.2 ENERGY PAYMENT 

 

Energy payment is paid to the transmission licensees for the energy purchased by the distribution 

licensee (total for the three months). Relevant bulk supply tariffs are given in table 11 under Section 

6 of “DECISION ON TRANSMISSION AND BULK SUPPLY TARIFFS” effective from 1st April 2017. Energy 

payments for the period of April to June 2017 are shown in the table 3 below. 

Table 3 – ENERGY PAYMENT TO TRANSMISSION LICENSEE 

 Energy purchased (MWh) Bulk Supply Tariff (LKR/kWh) Energy 
payment 
invoice       

(LKR Million) 

 Day Peak Off-peak Day Peak Off-peak 

DL1  586,257   192,886   216,311  10.00 13.09 5.96  9,677  

DL2  648,204   240,619   260,864  7.29 9.55 4.35  8,158  

DL3  331,631   121,374   119,995  5.07 6.63 3.02  2,848  

DL4  245,673   100,976   110,732  5.46 7.14 3.25  2,422  

DL5  230,665   77,547   95,947  10.53 13.77 6.27  4,098  

 

2.3 ADJUSTMENT TO ENERGY PURCHASES  

 

Invoiced purchases are reverse adjusted to get to the actual energy transferred to the distribution 

licensees (to adjust for energy transferred through DL2, DL3 and DL4 for DL5). Adjusted actual 

energy transferred for the period of April to June 2017 is shown in the table 4 below. 

Table 4 – ADJUSTED ACTUAL PURCHASES 

 Invoiced 
purchases 

(MWh) 

Adjusted actual 
purchases 

(MWh) 

DL1  995,455   995,455  

DL2  1,149,687   1,152,434  

DL3  573,000   575,002  

DL4  457,382   460,524  

DL5  404,159   396,268  
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2.4 ACTUAL LOSS OF DISTRIBUTION LICENSEES  

 

Actual loss is derived from actual sales deducting actual purchases and street lamp consumption 

allowed for the period. Actual loss of each distribution licensee is shown in the table 5 below. 

 

Table 5 – ACTUAL LOSS OF DISTRIBUTION LICENSEES 

 Actual sales 
(MWh) 

Actual purchases 
(MWh) 

St. lamp allowed 
for the period 

(MWh) 

Actual loss 

DL1  949,855   995,455   13,484  3.2% 

DL2  1,007,644   1,152,434   9,104  11.8% 

DL3  547,948   575,002   3,128  4.2% 

DL4  437,009   460,524   4,737  4.1% 

DL5  379,997   396,268   7,361  2.2% 

 

2.5 LOSS ADJUSTMENT TO ENERGY INVOICE 

 

An adjustment to the energy invoice is done for any variance between distribution loss allowed and 

actual distribution loss. Adjusted invoice values are shown in the table 6 below. 

 

Table 6 – LOSS ADJUSTED ENERGY INVOICE 

 Energy payment 
invoice                 

(LKR Million) 

Allowed loss Actual loss Loss adjusted energy 
invoice (LKR Million) 

DL1  9,677  7.4% 3.2%  10,114  

DL2  8,158  8.6% 11.8%  7,872  

DL3  2,848  7.6% 4.2%  2,956  

DL4  2,422  7.9% 4.1%  2,523  

DL5  4,098  4.8% 2.2%  4,209  
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3. ALLOWED REVENUE  
 

A quarter of the total allowed revenue as per the “DECISION ON TRANSMISSION AND BULK SUPPLY 

TARIFFS” effective from 1st October 2016 is considered in UNT adjustment calculation. Relevant data 

is shown in the table 7 below. 

 

Table 7 – ALLOWED REVENUE FOR THE PERIOD 

 Annual Allowed 
revenue (wires) 

(LKR Million) 

Annual Retail 
service price cap 

(LKR/annum/cust) 

Actual 
customers 
average for 

three months 

Total allowed 
revenue per 
annum (LKR 

Million) 

Allowed 
revenue for the 

period (LKR 
Million) 

DL1  10,153   500   1,747,292   11,026   2,756.62  

DL2  13,046   463   2,088,195   14,013   3,503  

DL3  7,440   572   1,234,315   8,146   2,037  

DL4  6,944   593   1,015,207   7,546   1,887  

DL5  3,817   951   558,625   4,348   1,087  

 

4. UNIFORM NATIONAL TARIFF ADJUSTMENT (UNT ADJUSTMENT) 
 

As per the Section 5.2.2 EX-POST CALCULATION OF COMPENSATION, of Decision Document on Tariff 

Methodology, the UNT adjustment is calculated for the period of 1st April 2017 to 30th June 2017, as 

shown in the table 8 below. 

 

Table 8 – UNT ADJUSTMENT 

Item (LKR) DL1 DL2 DL3 DL4 DL5 

Total 
revenue 

 17,626,965,295   15,874,959,547   8,742,096,870   7,298,778,778   7,783,118,584  

(Capacity 
payment) 

 (4,730,238,777) (5,954,141,141) (3,053,173,922) (2,353,539,943) (1,909,984,216) 

(adjusted 
energy 
invoice) 

 (10,113,923,119) (7,872,205,016) (2,955,759,960) (2,523,304,917) (4,208,587,320) 

(allowed 
revenue) 

 (2,756,619,496) (3,503,172,320) (2,036,596,894) (1,886,549,742) (1,086,953,259) 

UNT 
adjustment* 

 26,183,902  (1,454,558,931)  696,566,093   535,384,175   577,593,788  

 

*Positive adjustment refers to fund transfer from DL to TL and vice versa. 

 


